position and unaudited consolidated income statement as of and for the six months ended April 30, 2024; and (ii) in respect of the

unaudited pro forma statement of operations for the 12 months ended December 31, 2023, (a) International Paper’s audited

consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2023 and (b) DS Smith’s unaudited consolidated income

statement for the 12 months ended October 31, 2023. The unaudited pro forma financial information addresses a hypothetical

situation and has been prepared for illustrative purposes only; it does not purport to represent what the Combined Company’s

financial position and results of operations actually would have been if the Combination had been completed on the dates indicated,

nor does it purport to represent the results of operations for any future period or the financial condition of the Combined Company

at any future date.

Summary of unaudited pro forma net assets statement as of June 30, 2024

(In millions)

International

Paper

(U.S. GAAP)

June 30, 2024

DS Smith

(IFRS)

April 30, 2024*

Reclassification

and IFRS to U.S.

GAAP

Adjustments

Transaction

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined

(U.S. GAAP)

Cash and temporary investments .  $ 1,049 $ 624 $ — $ (141) $ 1,532

Total Current Assets .....  6,557 2,906 (7) (87) 9,369

Total Assets .....  23,063 11,559 — 4,317 38,939

Total Liabilities .....  14,468 6,627 — 855 21,950

Net Assets .....  8,595 4,932 — 3,462 16,989

* Translated from pound sterling to U.S. dollars using the period-end rate for the unaudited pro forma statement of net assets as of April 30,

2024 ($1.2492/£).

Summary of unaudited pro forma statement of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2024

(In millions)

International

Paper

(U.S. GAAP)

June 30, 2024

DS Smith

(IFRS)

April 30, 2024*

Reclassification

and IFRS to U.S.

GAAP

Adjustments

Transaction

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined

(U.S. GAAP)

Net sales .....  $ 9,353 $ 4,169 $ (133) $ — $ 13,389

Earnings (loss) from continuing
operations before income taxes

and equity earnings (losses) .....  291 292 — (83) 500

Earnings (loss) from continuing

operations .....  554 227 — (62) 719

*Translated from pound sterling to U.S. dollars using a historical average rate for the six months ended April 30, 2024 ($1.26/£).

Summary of unaudited pro forma statement of operations for the twelve months ended December 31, 2023

(In millions)

International

Paper

(U.S. GAAP)

December 31,

2023

DS Smith

(IFRS)

October 31,

2023*

Reclassification

and IFRS to U.S.

GAAP

Adjustments

Transaction

Adjustments

Pro Forma

Combined

(U.S. GAAP)

Net sales .....  $ 18,916 $ 9,170 $ (373) $ — $ 27,713

7

Earnings (loss) from continuing
operations before income taxes

and equity earnings (losses) .....  382 754 — (384) 752

Earnings (loss) from continuing

operations .....  302 570 — (315) 557

*Translated from pound sterling to U.S. dollars using a historical average rate for the year ended October 31, 2023 ($1.2335/£).

B.3 What are the key risks that are specific to the issuer?

• Fluctuations in the prices of and the demand for the products of International Paper, DS Smith and, following completion of the

Combination, the Combined Company due to factors such as economic cyclicality and changes in customer or consumer

preferences, and government regulation could materially affect their financial condition, results of operations and cash flows.

• Changes in the cost or availability of raw materials, energy and transportation have recently affected, and could continue to